



Sacramento County District Attorney's Office

ANNE MARIE SCHUBERT
District Attorney

Stephen J. Grippi
Chief Deputy

Michael A. Neves
Assistant District Attorney

December 19, 2016

Non-Violent Second Striker Board of Parole Hearings
Correspondence-NVSS
Post Office Box 4036
Sacramento, CA 95812-4036

RE: **Meredith, Aaron** CDC # **AY2365** Sacramento Superior Court # **15F05767**

Inmate Meredith has 4 felony convictions, two of which are serious or violent. His first strike offense was in 2003 for residential burglary. The following year he was convicted of robbery in violation of Penal Code § 211 in Oakland and received a 3 year prison sentence. He violated parole and was returned to prison custody in 2006, 2008, twice in 2009 and again in 2010.

In 2013 he was convicted of vehicle theft in Oakland, as well as a DUI. He violated probation twice and was eventually sentenced to county jail prison for this felony. In 2015 he was arrested for vehicle theft again in Oakland and the District Attorney elected to proceed on this case as a violation of probation in lieu of a new charge.

Inmate Meredith then stole a car in Oakland and came to Sacramento where he was caught by officers. In his car, they also located a loaded .45 caliber Hi Point semi-automatic handgun with 6 rounds in the magazine and one live round in the chamber. He also had bullets in his pants pocket. [REDACTED]

This crime was committed less than 5 years after his release from custody on his last commitment offense earlier in 2015.

Thus, Inmate Meredith was armed with a firearm during the commission of his offense. As a twice convicted striker, he had no business with a gun. His readiness to resort to deadly violence as evidenced by his possession of a fully loaded handgun with a round in the chamber establishes that he presents a current threat to public safety.

The District Attorney of Sacramento urges you to deny early release to Inmate Andrus.

Respectfully submitted,

Robin B. Shakely
Assistant Chief Deputy District Attorney
Sacramento County District Attorney's Office